COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES OF DUO)
COUNTY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE) CASE NO. 9106
CORPORATION, INC.)

ORDER

On July 9, 1984, Duo County Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc., ("Duo County") filed a revised tariff to adjust the basic exchange rates for the Burkesville exchange to correspond with like service charges of its other upgraded exchanges.

On July 20, 1984, the tariff was suspended for further consideration and investigation. Additional information was filed by Duo County outlining its present and future plans for upgrading exchanges to one-party services.

FINDINGS AND ORDERS

The Commission, having considered the evidence of record and being advised, is of the opinion and finds that:

1. In Case No. 8769, Application of Duo County Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc., Jamestown, Kentucky 42629 for Authority to Borrow Money and Execute and Deliver Notes Evidencing Said Indebtedness and a Mortgage Securing the Same and the Granting of a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to Construct and Install New Telephone Facilities and Make Various System Additions and Improvements to its Existing Telephone Plant, Duo County was

granted authority in the Amended Order in that case entered September 4, 1984, to charge the individual line rate authorized in Case No. 8153, Application of Duo County Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc., Jamestown, Kentucky 42629 for Authority to Implement an Adjustment in its Uniform Subscriber Rates, and subsequent cases for like upgraded service.

- 2. Duo County has completed the upgrading program as specified in Case No. 8769 for the Burkesville exchange and should be allowed to charge the appropriate individual line rate.
- 3. The tariffs filed by Duo County on July 9, 1984, Third Revised Sheet No. 9, Part III, should be approved as filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the tariffs filed by Duo County on July 9, 1984, Third Revised Sheet No. 9, Part III, are hereby approved for services rendered as filed.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 5th day of September, 1984.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman D. I derna

ATTEST:

Acting Secretary